(88.6) (76.9) +15.2% (324.9) (306.4) +6.0%

Operating profit before financial
and investing activities

84.6  89.4  -5.4% 320.8  321.4  -0.2%

Greek fixed-line operations posted year-over-year revenue growth of 1.8% in Q4’17. Revenues from retail
fixed services rose 1.2%, supported by continued solid performances in broadband and pay-TV, as well as a
slowdown in the decline of voice revenues in the quarter. Broadband revenues benefited from healthy VDSL
take-up, as the total number of subscribers increased by 62% compared to the end of the same quarter last
year. Revenues from OTE’s pay-TV service also achieved solid growth in Q4’17.

Total Greek fixed-line Operating Expenses, excluding depreciation, amortization, impairment and charges
related to voluntary leave schemes, other restructuring costs and non-recurring litigations, amounted to
€232.8mn in Q4’17, down 1.6% compared to Q4’16, mainly due to lower personnel costs, positively affected
by the VES programs of 2017.

Adjusted EBITDA rose 6.4% to €180.5mn in Q4’17, primarily reflecting revenue growth and cost-reduction
initiatives. As a result, adjusted EBITDA margin in Greek fixed-line operations increased by 200 basis points
to 44.1% compared to Q4’16.

   Page 6 of 19

MOBILE OPERATIONS, GREECE

 December 2017

December 2016  Change

Mobile Subscribers

7,981,236   7,724,812   +3.3%

(€ mn) Q4 '17 Q4 '16 Change 12M '17 12M '16 Change

Service Revenues 240.1  229.5  +4.6% 957.5  943.9  +1.4%

Total Revenues 313.3  306.8  +2.1% 1,202.3  1,194.2  +0.7%

Adjusted EBITDA 94.4  100.0  -5.6% 404.0  403.0  +0.2%

Adj. EBITDA margin (%) 30.1% 32.6% -2.5pp 33.6% 33.7% -0.1pp

As of December 31, 2017, COSMOTE provided mobile telephony services to 8.0mn customers in Greece, up
3.3% year on year. By contrast with previous years, a significant portion of this increase was driven by
postpaid net additions, which for the year reached 66k, largely driven by M2M net additions, as well as
active commercial initiatives offering attractive contract bundles on the one hand and successful product
upselling on the other.

Total Mobile revenues increased by 2.1% in Q4’17, accentuating the rebound achieved in earlier quarters.
Service revenues, totaling €240.1mn in the quarter, rose by 4.6%, their best performance in years,